

# Brigade Enterprises Limited

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L85110KA1995PLC019126  
Registered Office : 29th & 30th Floor, World Trade Center  
Brigade Gateway Campus, 26/1, Dr. Rajkumar Road  
Malleswaram-Rajajinagar, Bengaluru - 560 055, India  
T: +91 80 4137 9200 F: +91 80 2221 0784  
E: enquiry@brigadegroup.com www.brigadegroup.com



**BRIGADE**

Building Positive Experiences

Ref: BEL/NSEBSE/FR/09052019

9<sup>th</sup> May, 2019

Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East),  
Mumbai - 400 051

Department of Corporate Services - Listing  
BSE Limited  
P. J. Towers  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai - 400 001

Re.: Scrip Symbol: BRIGADE/Scrip Code: 532929

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub.: Publication - Audited Consolidated Financial Results**

We are enclosing herewith the Audited consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019 published on 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2019 in "The Business Standard" (English Newspaper) and "Vijayavani" (Kannada Newspaper).

This is pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,  
Yours faithfully,

For Brigade Enterprises Limited

P. Om Prakash

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: a/a

Great  
Place  
To  
Work.

Brigade is recognised as one among the best in  
Construction & Real Estate Industry.

ISO 9001  
ISO 14001  
OHSAS 18001  
BUREAU VERITAS  
Certification



**ENGLISH NEWS PAPER THE BUSINESS STANDARD DATED 9<sup>TH</sup> MAY, 2019**  
**SUB: AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH, 2019**



## BRIGADE ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L85110KA1995PLC019126  
 Regd. Office: 29<sup>th</sup> & 30<sup>th</sup> Floor, World Trade Center, Brigade Gateway Campus  
 26/1, Dr. Rajkumar Road, Malleswaram-Rajajinagar, Bengaluru 560 055.  
 Ph: +91-80-4137 9200, 2221 7017-18 Fax: +91-80-2221 0784.  
 Email: enquiry@brigadegroup.com Website: www.brigadegroup.com

### Extract of the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Sl. No | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter ended           |                           |                         | Year ended              |                         |
|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|        |                                                                                                                                            | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-12-2018<br>(Unaudited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) |
| 1.     | Total Income from Operations                                                                                                               | 77,783                  | 69,798                    | 44,768                  | 3,02,726                | 1,94,551                |
| 2.     | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items and/or Share of Profit of Associate)                  | 11,444                  | 8,451                     | 3,710                   | 42,565                  | 20,571                  |
| 3.     | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items and/or Share of Profit of Associate)             | 11,483                  | 8,486                     | 2,567                   | 42,742                  | 19,570                  |
| 4.     | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)                                                  | 7,205                   | 5,979                     | 1,546                   | 28,190                  | 13,288                  |
| 5.     | Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 7,252                   | 5,963                     | 1,581                   | 28,257                  | 13,401                  |
| 6.     | Equity Share Capital                                                                                                                       | 13,618                  | 13,615                    | 13,607                  | 13,618                  | 13,607                  |
| 7.     | Reserves (Other equity excluding Revaluation Reserve)                                                                                      |                         |                           |                         | 2,02,493                | 2,14,266                |
| 8.     | Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)                                                          |                         |                           |                         |                         |                         |
|        | (a) Basic :                                                                                                                                | 4.38                    | 3.59                      | 1.35                    | 17.62                   | 10.40                   |
|        | (b) Diluted :                                                                                                                              | 4.37                    | 3.58                      | 1.35                    | 17.58                   | 10.38                   |

#### Notes

1. Brief of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019 is as follows:

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Particulars             | Quarter ended           |                           |                         | Year ended              |                         |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                         | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-12-2018<br>(Unaudited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) |
| Revenue from Operations | 46,457                  | 43,912                    | 29,366                  | 1,80,591                | 1,26,512                |
| Profit Before Tax       | 10,286                  | 7,271                     | 5,651                   | 35,857                  | 25,181                  |
| Profit After Tax        | 6,525                   | 4,772                     | 4,328                   | 23,422                  | 18,051                  |

- The above results have been reviewed by the the Audit Committee and taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on May 7, 2019.
- The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on May 7, 2019 have recommended a final dividend of ₹2 per equity share of ₹10 each for the financial year ended March 31, 2019. The said proposed dividend are subject to approval at the ensuing annual general meeting and are not recognised as a liability (including dividend distribution tax thereon) as at March 31, 2019.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 and corresponding quarter ended March 31, 2018 are the derived balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 respectively and the unaudited figures in respect of nine months ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 respectively.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and year ended Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) are available on the websites of the stock exchanges [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.brigadegroup.com](http://www.brigadegroup.com)

Place: Bengaluru, India  
 Date: May 7, 2019

For Brigade Enterprises Limited  
 M R Jaishankar  
 Chairman and Managing Director

**BRIGADE ENTERPRISES LIMITED**

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L85110KA1995PLC019126

Regd. Office: 29<sup>th</sup> & 30<sup>th</sup> Floor, World Trade Center, Brigade Gateway Campus

26/1, Dr. Rajkumar Road, Malleswaram-Rajajinagar, Bengaluru 560 055.

Ph: +91-80-4137 9200, 2221 7017-18 Fax: +91-80-2221 0784.

Email: enquiry@brigadegroup.com Website: www.brigadegroup.com

**Extract of the Audited Consolidated Financial Results  
for the Quarter and Year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019**

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Sl. No | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter ended           |                           |                         | Year ended              |                         |
|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|        |                                                                                                                                            | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-12-2018<br>(Unaudited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) |
| 1.     | Total Income from Operations                                                                                                               | 77,783                  | 69,798                    | 44,768                  | 3,02,726                | 1,94,551                |
| 2.     | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items and/or Share of Profit of Associate)                  | 11,444                  | 8,451                     | 3,710                   | 42,565                  | 20,571                  |
| 3.     | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items and/or Share of Profit of Associate)             | 11,483                  | 8,486                     | 2,567                   | 42,742                  | 19,570                  |
| 4.     | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)                                                  | 7,205                   | 5,979                     | 1,546                   | 28,190                  | 13,288                  |
| 5.     | Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 7,252                   | 5,963                     | 1,581                   | 28,257                  | 13,401                  |
| 6.     | Equity Share Capital                                                                                                                       | 13,618                  | 13,615                    | 13,607                  | 13,618                  | 13,607                  |
| 7.     | Reserves (Other equity excluding Revaluation Reserve)                                                                                      |                         |                           |                         | 2,02,493                | 2,14,266                |
| 8.     | Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)                                                          |                         |                           |                         |                         |                         |
|        | (a) Basic :                                                                                                                                | 4.38                    | 3.59                      | 1.35                    | 17.62                   | 10.40                   |
|        | (b) Diluted :                                                                                                                              | 4.37                    | 3.58                      | 1.35                    | 17.58                   | 10.38                   |

**Notes**1. Brief of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019 is as follows:

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Particulars             | Quarter ended           |                           |                         | Year ended              |                         |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                         | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-12-2018<br>(Unaudited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2019<br>(Audited) | 31-03-2018<br>(Audited) |
| Revenue from Operations | 46,457                  | 43,912                    | 29,366                  | 1,80,591                | 1,26,512                |
| Profit Before Tax       | 10,286                  | 7,271                     | 5,651                   | 35,857                  | 25,181                  |
| Profit After Tax        | 6,525                   | 4,772                     | 4,328                   | 23,422                  | 18,051                  |

- The above results have been reviewed by the the Audit Committee and taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on May 7, 2019.
- The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on May 7, 2019 have recommended a final dividend of ₹2 per equity share of ₹10 each for the financial year ended March 31, 2019. The said proposed dividend are subject to approval at the ensuing annual general meeting and are not recognised as a liability (including dividend distribution tax thereon) as at March 31, 2019.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 and corresponding quarter ended March 31, 2018 are the derived balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 respectively and the unaudited figures in respect of nine months ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 respectively.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and year ended Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) are available on the websites of the stock exchanges www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.brigadegroup.com

Place: Bengaluru, India  
Date: May 7, 2019For Brigade Enterprises Limited  
M R Jaishankar  
Chairman and Managing Director